Dear Jin, 3/5/18

To be able to give you something beoides copies of licCreignt's 3/2/7t w. attachments
I got v, carlier than ny uvugl carly thds z.ne, Sunday or rpo Sunduy. I did not perticuiarly
like hearing the Wil announcer give the time at 4 a.n. after I wes harnessed up, dresced
and shavins, But a fereign TV crew is coming for supper and conferring afterward, I'm to
get $200 for that, the foreeant is for a warmer afterncon, and I have no choice if I'm to
get any morc dictating done today.

The ceather has piven me much work on the ons hand and considerable satisfaction on &
the other. <t takes a great amouwst of tine to cope with it, Much of yesterday was taken &
up with shovelling snow. I'm delighted to find that I was sble ¢ do as much as I did.
Howsver, if takes mor. time than the msre set of shovelling, My physical capubilities
have impraved to the point where I stop not from faetipue but from numbness, th limited
eirenlation being reduced by that much by the moderate cold. Gadves end extra pairs of
thick socks do not deter it.

Whilt you were avay we had un 8-inch snow. Half the lane was still ceates with ice
befora it fell. Then st night, after I had apent much of ¥ridat shovelling and had cleared
all arouni the house, it drifted and we were snowed in apgmin. Lhis also means tnat those
who have to come to see Lil this time of the year were blocked out.

Unless it drfited again during the night my lane work tnday will be on the ice again,
If as I expect there is a good sun and the temperature zets up to freezing or higher 1'11
be able to chop more of the ice out and shovel it away. There is no slternstive. The
sltuation was wo bad yeaterday worning idl ﬂhoned around to see if we could have sonecone
coms in with a snow blower, The only one a2arby was occupied clearing the aspproach to a
cemetery and a gravesizht for a funeral.

4 tractor guing along the road belore it was clesred by the county skidded and damaged
my new batileship sfeel mailbox! I'1l have to have the welder come with portable exuipment
to repair it, probably zaske a new door for it, But this illuctrates why it in necessary
for me to keep voridng on ths ice because pacple, including a high percentage of women,
come tu see “il. 1 must meke it as safe for them as I can, not assume all are ex Jerienced
in driving under such adverse conditions.

The judge and the IJ people may not understand it but I have spent an inordinate

amount of time just preserving sccess mnd trying to wake it ms safe as 1 can for peuple

to use our lanc, which is as long es a football field. We have had nine or twn snow storms,
more here than down there, and it gets a little colder here. The lane is ehaded by pines

80 it thaws less readily. For «» total of about two weeka we eould not get a car in or oute A
1 had a friend come and teke me to and from the lab for blood-testing, waliing to and B
from the road. (The teat wae off last weck wnd the doctor ruduced the enti-coagulent B
because he was coacerned that it was getting too thin. But the last test was back where
he wants it.)

This is in case you get some flak over my progress and t; explain that what 1'l1
give you will probably be unread, uncorrccted, 48 soon as il is awake J1'11 go out and
see if we have the “unlay paper, inapect the condition of the lane, mnd then get to
dicteting until the sun is up enough for tackling the ice asain,

FeCreightés %/2/78 i: the first I recall in which thers is no claim to exemption.
However, with it he sent me four records all of whicl should have been provided in

FBI HY compliance. none of whicl were and none of which were after I complained about
obvious nnd urnexpleined withholding,

#lease not that they have not withheld the iduntification of Paul . Rothormel, Jr,,
us their spurce vhere clearly withholding would have becn justified under both (C) ant (D).
Now the identical record nhad been provided earlier, with his nazyv obliterated., The differecnce
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may or may not be explaired by my baving twice sent hism copies of earlier versions I
receivad,

1 am not all that put out taat Jaul appesrs i nove gone to the sl vith what 1 gave
fig. <0 he hed asked oo 1'd have agreed. . uon,t lixe the idea of soweone I trusted voing
this kind of thing behind my back snd I don't like the unfaithful representation of what
I did and waa dofng.

1'd had an invitation to go see Paul for some ehing like six months but had not. I
had no occasion tu. Jnwil FYarevell iugrica,l'd been voncerued sbout it since ComLIS uCCerossy
that disinforsation trail in Fiuruary of that yaur, Fron the first bhe shory lacked
credibility, Abont that Yne Carrisen geve me cne chepter, I vead it promptly and wrote
biw fiaecdictely that it wan & fhke. Not until right after the eloction 0l 1968 was 1 able
to perauasde moyoue cow. oted with Yar-ison to let we have the wholu thinz., Ivon then
W8 L Copy for wie w2 yo lmow it has olf E.L.Hnt A one of the conspiraters. 4nd I
wanted 1o Lresk that disivformetion aporate up. 8p T then far the Tirst $ime had reason
to sccept laul's invitation, and I did,

(Here I not the infidslity of the HO FU peferences o Ivan and Loisel, Jhile they
were "“urrisou invastigators" this formulation awounts a deliberate field office mise
leading of FLI HQ. Al}j/ of Yarrison s investigators except one, Boxley/Wond, the former
CIA man, ware 211 regular members of the N.O. police department, Not only is thia not
reflectod in th report - but I was informing the HU PD about this threat against
Garrison vhen I informod Ivon. ¥ knew from the senditions of the call to tape it and I
dl da I aukensd hiw a: soon as 4hat conversation ¥are over, he got up and came to the motel
and listened to the taps and agreed it was & thheat to be taken geriously. I add also
that “ond naver spoke %o me a second time., He left word with the DA's switchboard that
they had inforsed Slbequergue and mavbe NOPD, They never did what San ~ rancisoo, also
informed, recommended, speak to we and learn all I could say. And I Jdon't think I expressed
any feur for wyself, I am not aware of any resuon wiy 1 should have, )

ile I'n ¢fT on thie I may as vell Jump ahead and intorm you more.

ly epurce was “arv “ergan, not any iafia seurce of mine or to me, Harv thea had
the top talk show én the west coast, with the CBS-owned San francisco station. Je was
then and is today areporter, I bolieve anchor man now with the ABC-TV station there,
FGO. M= 42 n thoroughly rasponsible pergsn and wes then & close friend. I alwnys spent
gome time with him snd his wife Judy and their attractive little boy “ike whenever I was
in t e B.F. aroa., His sourou was unknwon %o me. Yarv had spent some hours Guesticning
- his cource before calling me., First he celled 141 snd then called un, ufter Lliaraing
where 1 was, Hip source was Richard Eye, who 1 later camc to kmow., Harv ha! the whole
story checked out by what I think Is called bhe Lalifornin Furesu of Investigetion, a
etage police azoncy. Vhen I askel Art “evin to chock because the person to who: this all
wag ettributed was connected with a southern Calif. Mafia family Art's police sources
came back with confirmation, too. I'm sure that “oisel's call to the FBI, probably to
an agent he knew, wa: prompted by my getting further details and giving them to hig. The
add#ress, which I do recall, is one. There are others 1 recall that the Fi3I dcwsnod repeat,
Note that San Fgancisco FiI confirms the address a8 a ilafia sddiress. Note also that this
condd mean a clever dbsinformation operation, posuibly by those who hed accurate info.
about the Mafis. 28 you know I have nover suspected any Mafia involvenent i the JINK
agsaesinetion. But Garrison suspected the entire world, including it, and the other nuts
Eroud] hin did theorige Wafia. That word uudoubtedly did get around, rroviding rotive Tor
such u disinforcation operation or distraction or attempt at intiridation, whateover it Wwas,

“adle to MeCreight end the attachment to the form. He smys that "The liew Vrleans Field
Uffice lrs advised FBIL Headquarters that these docum nts constitute ali records iaentitiable
with you in the files of that ofiice." This is false. I know or other records awd have
proof in oy possession,

Kote firat of all that there is no 190-34-1 ;rovided, First is Serial 2.




Hy letter of January 26,1976 is referred to but not inclu‘ed. There is no Seriel
Heber on the 2/3/18 response, which is evasive in seying "There hzs been no attemptby
this off'ice to apuly any 'iimit' to Your reguent.” Uhe Fl's Serial % in fhe second payrge
graph does include sieh a "1init": There are two pain £4len,,." My 1ocucat war Iimd ted
by the 8O ¥C to vhateve: may be "main files," in tiig case 1 take 1t JFK ane KLY only.

In his second paragreph Helred bt says vhat is anbiguous:"ali Iﬁ‘){ John F. Kennedy
Assassination investipetion documents and ‘urkin investigatioen documints are duplicates
of documents ~rovided ta you thrpugh the release of FRIL Eeadquarters files periaining
to the John F. ennedy Assassination investigation and the Furkin investigation,” &

Bowsver this is taken it is fnlse, With repard Lo Loth assssciuutions sud botil
inveetipations. Phie means that will e11 elomobte, incluidng uwe, the rcsponse is fulse, i
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i1t is clearly wcun® te make a recors thel I liave Leen given all FBIHG documents
relating Lo the JPX and urkin investigations, wilh regurd to the latter at the very
leaot L bave not been given al. bucause of witihoidings. With regard tu JFK I have notl
been given the first 40,001 reloased bocause the Ldenlical deception was practiscd eon
Judge Geaell, that full couplianece wae effvotuated, with all Ly reqguesis, withdia the
second releace of ahout 58,000 PhEeS.

‘% is further false o state thai all the files offive files are no more than Gupli=
cutes of Hy files. vith Murkin we have bundreds of puges of proofs of thia end we hava
teotlrony thet most files are 4n N, bot in HQ cabincts. ¥o have records from & nunber
of ¥0s that are not in HG files Tor further jro-f.

Hhet this bpils down to ig thot if there are 64 pages provided - =nd I'w not court-
ing 10 deteruine - that is the ont fruthful representation in NoCreight's letter,

If efter gliving you whet 1 note in what was provided I do not consult my lettor to
tre B0 FO reming me o check to see ifF they resporded on more ihun the kafia threat,

licKabon's 2/3/76, per.2, dpss net stotc thet I have oll KO FO Murkin records,
1t switcher frou that to thedr recordis “ceacerning you," or ue.

Some of the FU's have wewritten the request in the manner this sug-eats, records
reiatin; tc me and limited to the Hing assagsination,

197-1-1, also filed in 157=10673 Kurkin, has noied "copy of regqusst to 6¢ =2855."
6b=iministrative matters, (The initiala on it ar-. not thoze of Clifford anderson, who
executed tne affidavit, identification illegible on 1%, number identiricatim.)

This record shows that we should expect the irir.:ntiaal rocord from each of fhe DBy
atlanta, Birmingham, Log {ngeles, Washington, Chilago and ‘%’ “ouis. None to dntc,

Page 2, 1line 5, uses t ese words,"all main files identifiable with Hurkin." Lhis
limits to the one file, Murkin. "t does not say all records relating to the “ing assassi-
nation, for example. It limits aiso to whatever is moant my "main riles." It limits
further to indices to this one Furkin file vhen there ars other relevant Tiles, A1l
subsequent words are limdted by thess.

Whers there are duplications anoountered and I said I wented the duplicate copies
(for my own reasons, which include the leads they vrovide on non-conplisnce nnd being
ablc to prove non-conpliance) these ingtrncti ons say that i4h what was sent to or from
HG or MFO not to eend unless theres is "a subatantive, pertirent notation - other than
an administrative type directive from & supervisor to an agent - that would not &ppear on
the FBILY or Memphie copy."

This pormits any FO to decide for me what I rogard as substentive or pertincnt, Lny-
thing they don't want to let me have or can be ewbarrassing they merely call not sube
stantive or not pertincut. 4nd the notes Lo agints can bo iuportant -nd cun ro te very
much to what is withheld,




This is all carefully followed in thu sffidevits. Therc was a rovision ordered by
phonae 4 hasty co-parison .in.ij.ce bes roty dng end the ad ition of e eomum, vhich doss not
elininrte the vnelarity. I vs not made & word-by=wori check,

ca e cepy T011 have with we the affidavit is wsvked up 1o indicate ths method
of feeilituting 1f wot ol effechuw ting evaoion snd non-complisznce gakmd Toprosented as
s¥orn eopplisnes,

tatilievs anl #50 by dld act meruly fell the FOs that they were to cozply fully and
to exscute 2 {irgt-person affidevit on complisuce.

Sladler licitations arc iuposcd upon “hicagu ead 34, Jouizs with reepocl to the Rays,
Yonly" those “exhibits as 164s, in the FURKIH Tilege. " £01 ower] by the gome adelsd 1iuite
etlcuc on "pubstantive, pertinect nstotions.”

("hes we have no w:cords on any idind of swrvedllsuce and blsek-kag jors ani thore
wers siich, deepite the contrived appearsnce that therc were not. )

The instructions that “one sgent... zhould submit an affidavit" does ot gtate that
‘hic pgont hag 4o dmow what he atteste to. It does everything but order that onc with
first-pereon knowledge not exccuts the affidavit.

There is a duplicate copy on whiich the £ils nunber is illegible,

147=1=2 reders to butel io “emplis of 'I/T,’[TT wud to oiher Qg o1 &6/10/77. They &re
not attechad in this batchs I do not recsli i we received the ']/7;’77 from H( or ¥F0., This
one cuthorizea other thun s first=rorsen affidavit "executed by the Special Agent gupsr—
Micins \wy enph.) elreguesicd indices scarch ang file roview...”

e coples, both porkad with $he einple file denignation, ar: provided. One is
elgrs! by Anderean, the other fen't,

Lil's fom ofiidavit 40 next, *4 41s follows? by 197=1-7%, 8/29/77 NO Airtel forwarding
altidnvid, vidile the TT givir in:tructions crys the recordn and the afitidaviis are ‘o
be sent Ao Gsc for coumpliance under the stipulatcd date thds doen not report tint BO FO
sent the records slony with the affidavit. (Did thev attect to compliance -rior to the
completion of the search? ind how do we know that Hy provided all that the FUs sent to
HG? All the fimm afrfidavit atéssta to, if 1% doees that, 12 the forwardins of records to
iy 1t aous not and cannot aiivst to what was provided to ne,)

L]

ric edrtel also lists e copy filed under 62-2855, Y1 copy was not provided whereas
t.2 copien of the prior nuwaber were provideds

liext is the inderson affidavit, the one 1've parkedup.

&
Hext is 147-1-1, 8{/’29/77 idrtel, ‘{'*.is an Cpreards T13 docwrents. (Do we have ANy
wzy of kacsing how rany wo received from A37)

It gteter that "Those 1-A exhibite which camniot be xeroxed are listed below," Wiat
is then listed, without a aingle exc pticn, gpn be Xeroxed

There is = record of the FU3UZs thut were submitted and porhaps mor iuforation
ort tie indexing schere but there is no mention oy the ik basis of those 30Es, like the
netes of field sgents or the writ<en stutemonts obluined from those intervicwed,we love
nene of edther that I reeall,

Tis atetes that Suhfile 2 is identical #ith Subfile 1 save that Subfile 2 is indexed,
So “artingh 11 ed when he snid the FOs have no indexes from which they can retrieve by
name in the “ing inveatigation, Lon will remomber that 1 raised this quesiion s nunber
of %imee in person. (1 ¢n not reeall whether or not ir writing,.)

Aans does this szpledn why we nover geot tie FO files lists from which we vere to

tell them which ones I wanted copled? It would disclose the Iying in HG to frustrate
coupliunce, as with the existence of indices the existonce of which Hartingh denied,

(a eopy of this one also to 62-2u55, not provided, ms %o Furkin, wiich was also true of the abo
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There is no 197-1-5, “ext is 6« 1t says "enclosed sre original and three copies of
amonded wffidavit as pe: IBINQ telephon: call 91/

if one were to gues, the note on the phone call is 5 and is bedng withhela not to
disclose what FBI liy directed,

It anpeers quite wilikely that the 713 documcnts were procesged by the time of
the phone cell, a weck later, If they huad been then they were delayed about two uwonths
in being given to me, So the afiidavit also sprears to have been " amended" prior to the
coipletion of lig Processing,

“nc on this basis slone camnot qualify as an affidevit of complience. (Again copies :
in 62-2855 and 157-10673, the lurkin KO file, not provided,) i

The amended affidavit ie next,

Neill B, Edwerds sent SAC = memo on 9/21/T7 attaching “xerox eopy of all 14 envelopes
and & xerox copy of any 1B 'Bulky Sheets" from the KO durkin file. “erhaps they were
given to me. I don't recall and kad no list for checking,

o memo of the call is provided but there is another Airtel after the gecond egpy
of 197-1=7. "t is B and forwards the coples of the 1-4 envelopes , Itoms 1A' and 14 .

Next 1s your 12/25/77 letter, JFK POIA requosty, 190=33=1, lioctes added include
"open doad file 1-4~78," followed by illegible initiale. 4nother is "Bureau lot 1/11/78."
Another seons to be "xorex cos sent." The Burcan l:tter ig net provided nor are copien
of records of phone conversations reported in -d-endun to 190-33-2, which is next, +t ip
their copy of their 1/4/78 letter to you. The conversations .erc with “ockwith on 1/3 and
HoCreight on 1/4/78.

What is next is not with any covering letter of any kind or airtel, meiuo, otec, It
is & 40 0T to My of 5/16/67, B9-69~-3066,

This one gshows that tliey have Garrison indexed, (page 1) It recounts a news item by 1T,
Ferrie a a Spaw are in our request, I bclieve, Indexed, (lio privacy considorations- bhoth
wamarried end both dead, )

B9-69~3616, about me and my telling them of the Mafia threat vs. Garrison. Addressed
earlier and separstely. Thie record was not provided by Hq and is to be brovided by Dallas.

Ditto for B9-69-3607, from SF. 1t should provide this and related records.

89-69-3837 is another TT on a news story/ It also was sent to Dallas, aw was S¥'s, above,
Both should supply copies. Albequsrque should have, I believe they chkimed to have nothing,
(Thia one, hy the wey, Sel Pangeca apologized for. Dymond was acraping the barrel and
dragged me into it for a false allegation. He ncver asked for a Bubpoena. )

89-69-3930, Bartes, copy to Dallas snd HQ did not supply. Ditto for 3929, which
ie in reverse order. sartes atuff addressed earlier, :eparately,

B89=-69-433%, Rothermel racord, only one, Should be mor. than one. HQ did not sup:ly.
89-694~630, 639, two long Gavzer-boody siories.

These do not represent 11 the li.0. news storias mentioning me. They have or shoul:
hava others, I suspeet filed eslewhere or by differcnt subjects,

If Yartes spoke to them it is probable othere anlso did. I spoke to quitc a few in
BeGs Lt 45 also probable that other informers andi sources reported on ne. These roconds
can't represent all the Li.0. ¥0 reeorads eeationdng ne,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
RECORDS DISCLOSURE COVER SHEET
FO1/PA BRANCH
RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION March 2, 1978

Subject of Request: Harold Weisberg
Mr. Harold Weisberg

Route 12

0ld Receiver Road

Frederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Reguester:

Enclosed are copies of documents from our files. Excisions have been made from these
documents and/or entire documents withheld in order to protect materials which are exempted
from disclosure by the following subsections of Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 and
Section 552a. The exemption number (s) indicated by a mark appearing in the block to the left
of the subsection cited constitutes the authority for withholding the deleted material. (See
below and reverse side of this sheet for an explanation of these exemptions.)

Section 552 Section 552a
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The decision to withhold exempt portions of our records is the responsibility of
Clarence M. Kelley, Director of the FBI.

] If you believe your name may alsc have been recorded by the FBI incident to the
investigation of other persons or some organization, please advise us of the details describing
the specific incident or occurrence and time frame. Thereafter, further effort will be made
to locate, retrieve and process any such records.

EE] Your request for information concerning yourself has been considered in light
of the provisions of both the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (Title 5, United States Code,
Section 552) and the Privacy Act of 1974 (Title 5, United States Code, Section 552a). It has
been determined by the Attorney General that reguests by individuals seeking information about
themselves are governed by the Privacy Act. In addition, as a matter of administrative
discretion, any documents which were found to be exempt from disclosure under the Privacy Act
were also processed under the provisions of the FOIA. Through these procedures, you have
received the greatest degree of access authorized by both laws.

|__J You have thirty days from receipt of this letter to appeal to the Deputy Attorney
General from any denial contained herein. Appeals should be directed in writing to the Deputy
Attorney General (Attention: Office of Privacy and Information Appeals), Washington, D. C. 20530,
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal” or "Infor-
mation Appeal."

E{] See additional information on continuation page.

(e Lo

Allen H. McCrei
Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts Branch
Records Management Division
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive Order
11652 in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy

materials related solely to the internal rules and practices of the FBI
information specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (see continuation page)

privileged or confidential information obtained from a person, usually involving com-
mercial or financial matters

inter-agency or intra-agency documents which are not available through discovery pro-
ceedings during litigation; or documents, the disclosure of which, would have an
inhibitive effect upon the development of policy and administrative direction; or
which represent the work product of an attorney-client relationship

materials contained in sensitive records such as perscnnel or medical files, the disclo-
sure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy

investigatory records compiled for law enforcement purposes, the disclosure of which
would; (A) interfere with law enforcement proceedings, including pending investigations;
(B) deprive a person of the right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, or

give one party to a controversy an undue advantage by exclusive access to such infor-
mation; (C) constitute an unwarranted invasion of the personal privacy of another
person; (D) reveal the identity of an individual who has furnished information to

the FBI under confidential circumstances or reveal information furnished only by such

a person and not apparently known to the public or otherwise acgessible to the FBI

by overt means; (E) disclose investigative techniques and procedures, thereby impairing
their future effectiveness; and (F) endanger the life or physical safety of law enforce-
ment personnel

information collected by Government regulatory agencies from financial institutions

geological and geophysical information, including maps, produced by private companies
and filed by them with Government agencies.

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action or proceeding

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal
law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or apprehend criminal,
except records of arrest

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to Executive Order
11652 in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy

material compiled during civil investigations for law enforcement purpeses and which
would reveal the identity of an individual who has furnished information pursuant
to a promise that his identity would be held in confidence

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President
of the United States or any other individual pursuant to the authority of Title 18,
United States Code, Section 3056

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability,
eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment or for access to class-
ified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
whoffgrniahed information pursuant to a promise that his identity would be held in

con ence

the substance of tests used to determine individual qualifications for appointment
or promotion in Federal Government service

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclo-

sure of w@ich would reveal the identity of the person who furnished the material pursuant
to a promise that his identity would be held in confidence.

GPOD Bz22-206




Mr. Harold Weisberg

Enclosed are 64 pages of documents pertaining to
vourself which were forwarded to FBI Headquarters by the
New Orleans Field Office. The New Orleans Field Office
has advised FBI Headguarters that these documents constitute
all records identifiable with you in the files of that
office.

These documents are being provided without
duplication charges as they pertain to either the John F.
Kennedy Assassination investigation, Murkin investigation,
or your FOIA requests regarding both these cases. All
John F. Kennedy Assassination investigation documents and
Murkin investigation documents are duplicates of documents
provided to you through the release of FBI Headquarters
files pertaining to the John F. Kennedy Assassination
investigation and the Murkin investigation. The remaining
documents which pertain to your FOIA reguests concerning
the John F. Kennedy Assassination investigation and the
Murkin investigation do not incur a duplication cost of
$3.00, which is the minimum amount allowed before duplica-
tion costs may be invoked.

Your patience and cooperation are appreciated.

Enclosure



